502885952 07/10/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2932549

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JASON B BORDEN	01/04/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GILL METAL FABRICATION, INC.	
Street Address:	20 HOLLAND STREET	
City:	BROCKTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02301	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14279696

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (603)886-4796

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6038866100

**Email:** patents@mcr-ip.com

Correspondent Name:MAINE CERNOTA & RARDINAddress Line 1:547 AMHERST ST., 3RD FLOORAddress Line 4:NASHUA, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03063

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GMF006-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW P. CERNOTA	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew P. Cernota, Reg. No. 52,711/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/10/2014	

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=GMF006-US\_Borden\_Emp\_Agree\_Redacted#page1.tif source=GMF006-US\_Borden\_Emp\_Agree\_Redacted#page2.tif

PATENT 502885952 REEL: 033290 FRAME: 0474

## Confidentiality and Non-Compete Agreement

Effective Date: January 4, 2013

This agreement is between" the company", Gill Metal Fab, dba Moduline Aluminum Cabinets, a corporation in the state of Massachusetts, and <u>Jason Borden</u>, who will hereafter be referred to as "employee."

- 1. The parties hereby agree as follows:
  - A. "Confidential Information" shall mean all design documents, drawings, patents, technical financial and business data, sample products, physical objects, and all other information and material of "the company" associated with its business, in any case to the extent that, in furnishing or disclosing such information, or permitting it to be furnished, disclosed or obtained, "the company" considers such information to be confidential.
  - B. All Confidential Information, drawings, patents and products worked on by the "employee" developed by or for "the company" under this agreement shall remain the property of "the company".
  - C. The "employee" agrees to protect and keep absolutely confidential all Confidential Information and only to make such disclosures to third parties as are necessary and approved by "the company".



Page 1 of 2



7. If any portion of this agreement shall be deemed to be not legal or unenforceable under the laws of the state of Massachusetts, the remaining portion of the agreement will remain valid and in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have signed, sealed, and delivered this agreement the day and year first above written.

Gill Metal Fab dba Moduline Aluminum Cabinets

Witness: Veronica Salvin

Employee: Jun Zollin

Employee Shall Print Name Signed Above

Page 2 of 2